





March 5, 1997

Lori O. Lim, Ph.D., DABT

Dept. of Pesticide Regulation

California EPA

1020 N Street

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-97-070

Dear Ms. Lim:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") governing the receipt of honoraria.  

QUESTION


Does the Act prohibit you from accepting an honorarium for writing a review article for the journal Pesticide Outlook?

CONCLUSION


No designated employee of a state agency may accept an honorarium from any source of income or gifts which the employee would have to report on the employee's statement of economic interest.  Payment for an article published is an honorarium unless the written work is produced in connection with the practice of a bona fide business, trade, or profession. 

FACTS


You, along with two other staff at the Department of Pesticide Regulation (DPR), have recently been invited by Dr. Derek Gammon to write a review article for the journal Pesticide Outlook.  Pesticide Outlook is a bi-monthly publication produced by the Royal Society of Chemistry in Cambridge, England.  It publishes reviews (usually invited) and articles of general interest to pesticide professionals.  The subject of the invited review article is to discuss the factors and issues involved in dietary risk assessment.  You have already presented a talk of the same subject at the 1994 California Pesticide Residue Workshop in Sacramento, California, and that talk was approved by DPR.  It is anticipated that the work will be performed on your own time.  Because this is an invited article, Pesticide Outlook has proposed an honorarium of 30 British pounds/page and the article will likely be 3-4 printed pages.


You would like to be able to accept the honorarium for your time and effort.  Since you plan on working on this project on your own time, you inquire whether there may be a possible conflict of interest issue or a prohibition from accepting the honorarium.

ANALYSIS

Conflict of Interest


Section 87100 does prohibit public officials from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  


Section 87103 specifies that you will have a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on you, a member of your immediate family, or on any source of income of $250 or more.  


Thus, a conflict of interest will arise with respect to your writing if you are paid $250 or more, and that source of income will be affected by a governmental decision in which you are participating.

Honoraria


However, a more immediate concern is whether the payment for your writing may be accepted in the first instance.  The Act provides in pertinent part:


"(a)  No member of a state board or commission, and no designated employee of a state agency, shall accept an honorarium from any source, if the member or employee would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interest.  This section shall not apply to any part-time member of the governing board of any public institution of higher education, unless the member is also an elected official."  (Section 89503.)


"(b)  "Honorarium" means, except as provided in subdivision (c), any payment made in consideration for any speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal, or like gathering.


(c)  'Honorarium' does not include earned income for personal services which are customarily provided in connection with the individual's business or practice of a bona fide business, trade, or profession, such as teaching, practicing law, medicine, insurance, real estate, banking, or building contracting, unless the sole or predominant activity of the business, trade, or profession is making speeches.  The commission shall adopt regulations to implement this subdivision."  (Section 89502.)


An "article published" is any nonfiction written work that is published in a periodical, journal, newspaper, newsletter, magazine, pamphlet, or similar publication.  (Regulation 18931.2.)  This is true irrespective of whether the article is written on a governmental topic or not.  Since the nonfiction work you have described meet this definition, absent an exception, you may not accept any payment for the articles.


However, Regulation 18931.2 provides a nonfiction written work produced in connection with the practice of a bona fide business, trade, or profession is not an "article published" for purposes of the honoraria ban of the Act.  Regulation 18932.1 provides:


"(a)  For purposes of Government Code Sections 89501 through 89506, a business is presumed to be "bona fide" if the owner of the business has maintained the following documents for the two calendar years immediately preceding the year in which the consideration for the payment was provided:


(l)  Books and records of accounting consistent with the operation of a business; and 


(2)  Copies of tax returns filed in connection with the operation of the claimed business.


(b)  For purposes of Government Code Sections 89501 through 89506, a business that has been in existence for less than two calendar years is presumed to be "bona fide" if: 


(1) Its owner has maintained records of income and expenses, consistent with the operation of a business, from the date of inception of the claimed business; and,


(2) Any three of the following are maintained:



(A)  Copies of tax returns filed in connection with the operation of the claimed business for one year;


(B)  Records of bank accounts or lines of credit in the name of the business;


(C)  Records of purchase, lease, or rental of equipment and supplies for use solely by the business;


(D)  Records of expenditures for rent, wages, business or professional insurance, or other similar, customary costs of doing business;


(E)  Records of efforts to market goods or services provided by the business; or


(F)  Documentation of expertise by the business operator in connection with the service provided or product sold by the business;


(c)  For purposes of Government Code Sections 89501 through 89506, a trade or professional practice is presumed to be "bona fide" if either of the following applies:


(1)  The tradesperson or professional practitioner possesses current licensure or certification which is issued by state or federal occupational licensing authority, the issuance of which requires a demonstration of skill and knowledge in connection with the relevant trade or profession.


(2)  Where licensure or certification is not required by a governmental licensing authority, the practitioner is employed as a researcher or is a member of the faculty of a college or university.


(d)  A business whose predominant activity is making speeches is not "bona fide" for purposes of Government Code Sections 89501 through 89506."


Your letter does not indicate whether your activities would meet the requirements of Regulation 18932.1.  Please note that we have advised that the "bona fide business, trade, or profession" exception applies only where the business or professional activity generates income independent of the public official's government employment or position.  (Cochran Advice Letter, No. A-96-015; copy enclosed.)  If this article is not in connection with a bona fide business, trade, or profession, you may still be able to accept the honorarium if the source of the payment is not a source of income or gifts that you are required to report on your statement of economic interests.  If you are able to accept the payment, you must report it as income.

